## SUPPLEMENTAL ELECTION PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, the proclamation issued on May 10, 2022, by the Chief Election Officer of the State of Hawaii in conjunction with the clerk of each county of the State of Hawaii declared the upcoming elections and included a statement concerning the voter service centers and places of deposit for the County of Maui; and

WHEREAS, the Lanai County Council District Office Conference Room, 814 Fraser Avenue, Lanai City, HI 96763 is no longer suitable to serve as a voter service center and a place of deposit; and

WHEREAS, Hana High & Elementary School, 4111 Hana Hwy, Hana, HI 96713 is no longer suitable to serve as a voter service center and a place of deposit during the Primary Election on August 13, 2022 and the General Election on November 8, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Kihei Fire Station, 11 Waimahaihai Street, Kihei, HI 96753 is no longer suitable to serve as a place of deposit; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-109 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes authorizes the county clerk to establish voter service centers and to designate and provide for places of deposit;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, KATHY L. KAOHU, County Clerk of the County of Maui, do hereby supplement the May 10, 2022 proclamation by:

- 1. Removing any reference to the Lanai County Council District Office Conference Room, 814 Fraser Avenue, Lanai City, HI 96763 as a voter service center and place of deposit; and
- 2. Removing any reference to Hana High & Elementary School, 4111 Hana Hwy, Hana, HI 96713 as a voter service center and a place of deposit during the Primary Election on August 13, 2022 and the General Election on November 8, 2022; and
- 3. Removing any reference to the Kihei Fire Station, 11 Waimahaihai Street, Kihei, HI 96753 as a place of deposit; and
- 4. Proclaiming that the Lanai Community Center, 411 Eighth Street, Lanai City, HI 96763 will serve as a voter service center and a place of deposit during the Primary Election during the following times:
  - a. August 8, 2022, through August 12, 2022, Monday through Friday, from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
  - b. August 13, 2022, from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.; and

- 5. Proclaiming that the Lanai Community Center, 411 Eighth Street, Lanai City, HI 96763 will serve as a voter service center and a place of deposit during the General Election during the following times:
  - a. November 1, 2022, through November 7, 2022, Monday through Saturday, from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
  - b. November 8, 2022, from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.; and
- 6. Proclaiming that the Hana High & Elementary School, 4111 Hana Hwy, Hana, HI 96713 will serve as a voter service center and a place of deposit during the Primary Election on August 6, 2022, from10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.; and
- 7. Proclaiming that the Hana High & Elementary School, 4111 Hana Hwy, Hana, HI 96713 will serve as a voter service center and a place of deposit during the General Election on November 5, 2022, from 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

All other provisions of the proclamation issued on May 10, 2022, remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the County of Maui be affixed.

DONE at the Office of the County Clerk in Wailuku, Maui, State of Hawaii, this 25<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2022.

KATHY L. KAOHU

County Clerk, County of Maui

Cathy Z. Kashin